

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

IN THE MATTER OF THE  
GUARDIANSHIP OF THE PERSON  
AND ESTATE OF ADEN HAILU, AN  
ADULT.

No. 68531

Electronically Filed  
Aug 28 2015 11:44 a.m.  
Tracie K. Lindeman  
Clerk of Supreme Court

FANUEL GEBREYES,

Appellant,

vs.

PRIME HEALTHCARE SERVICES,  
LLC, D/B/A ST. MARY'S  
REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER,

Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,  
RENO, NEVADA  
THE HONORABLE FRANCES DOUGHERTY  
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. GR15-00125

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

DAVID C. O'MARA, ESQ.  
The O'Mara Law Firm, P.C.  
311 East Liberty Street  
Reno, NV 89501  
(775) 323-1321  
(775) 323-4082 (fax)  
*Attorneys for Appellant, Fanuel  
Gebreyes*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
VII. LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	5
a. The plain language of NRS 451.007(1)(b) compels the Nevada Supreme Court to conclude that Aden is alive .....	6
b. The District Court did not apply or construe the Act uniformly with other states that have enacted this law .....	7
c. St. Mary’s must continue to administer life-sustaining treatment to Aden.....	12
d. Aden is entitled to injunctive relief .....	13
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	15
ATTORNEY’S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arguello v. Sunset Station Inc.</i> , 127 Nev. Adv. Op. 29, 252 P.3d 206 (2011) .....	5
<i>City of Reno v. Reno Gazette–Journal</i> , 119 Nev. 55, 58, 63 P.3d 1147, 1148 (2003) .....	5, 13
<i>Brophy v. New England Sinai Hosp. Inc.</i> , 398 Mass 317, 497 N.E.2d 626 (1986) .....	8
<i>Conservatorship of Drabick</i> , 200 Cal. App.3d. 185 (1988).....	4, 6, 8, 10, 11, 14
<i>Estate of Stewart</i> , 236 Ill.App.3d 1 (1991).....	9, 10
<i>Hawkins v. DeKalb Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 313 Ga.App.209 (2011).....	10
<i>In Matter of Storar</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 363, 438 N.Y.S.2d 266, 420 N.E.2d 64.....	7
<i>In re Bowman</i> , 94 Wash.2d 407, 617 P.2d 731 (1980).....	6, 14
<i>In re Guardianship of L.S. &amp; H.S.</i> , 120 Nev. 157, 87 P.3d 521 (2005) .....	12, 13
<i>In re Haymer</i> , 115 Ill.App.3d 349, 71 Ill.Dec. 252 (1983).....	9
<i>Janus v. Tarasewicz</i> , 135 Ill.App.3d 936, 90 Ill.Dec.599 .....	9
<i>Matter of McCauley</i> , 409 Mass. 134, 138, 565 N.E.2d 411 (1991) .....	12
<i>Matter of Welfare of Colyer</i> , 99 Wash.2d 114 (1983).....	6, 14

<i>McKay v. Bergstedt</i> , 106 Nev. 808 (1990).....	15
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> (appeal consolidated with <i>People v. Eula</i> ), 63 N.Y.2d 341 (1984) .....	11
<i>Petition of Jones</i> , 107 Misc. 2d 290 .....	6, 8, 9, 10, 14
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 20 Ohio App.3d 266 (1984) .....	9, 10
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. v. Jafbros Inc.</i> , 109 Nev. 926, 928, 860 P.2d 176, 178 (1993) .....	13
<i>Waldman v. Maini</i> , 124 Nev. 121 (2008).....	5, 8
<i>We The People Nevada v. Miller</i> , 124 Nev. 874, 881, 192 P.3d 1166, 1170 (2008).....	6

**RULES**

NRAP 3A(b)(1) .....	1
NRAP 3A(b)(3) .....	1
NRAP 28(e)(1) .....	17
NRAP 32(a)(4) .....	17
NRAP 32(a)(5) .....	17
NRAP 32(a)(6) .....	17
NRAP 32(a)(7) .....	17
NRAP 32(a)(7)(C) .....	17

**STATUTES**

NRS 449.626 .....	12, 13, 14, 15
NRS 451.007 .....	5, 15

NRS 451.007(1)(b) ..... 4, 5, 6, 7, 8  
NRS 451.007(2) ..... 8  
NRS 451.007(3) ..... 4, 8  
NRS 451.009 ..... 5

**OTHER**

Uniform Determination of Death Act ..... 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
